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DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD 

DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY / DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ 

Directiva(s) del Consejo con la(s) que se declara conformidad: 

Council Directive(s) to which conformity is declare: / Directive (s) du Conseil dont la 
conformité est déclarée: 

1. Machinery: Directive 2006/42/EC 
2. EMC: Directive 2014/30/UE 
3. RoHS: Directive 2011/65/UE + Directive 2015/863/UE 
4. Ecodesign: 2009/125/UE 

Reglamentos declarados / Declared regulations / Réglements déclarés: 
2015/1094 /// 2015/1095 /// 1935/2004 /// 2017/1369 

Aplicación de las Normas / Application of the Standards / Application des normes: 
EN 60335-1:2012+AC: 2014+A11:2014+A1:2019+A2:2019 
EN60335-2-89:2010+A1:2016+A2:2017 
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011 / EN 55014-2:1997+AC: 1997+A1:2001+A2:2008 
EN 61000-3-2:2006 + A1:2009+A2:2009 
EN 61000-3-3:2013 
EN 63000:2018 
EN ISO 22041:2019/A1:2019 
 
Fabricante / Manufacturer´s name / Fabricant:  CORECO S.A                                                                                        

CIF: A14071559 

Dirección / Manufacturer´s address / Adresse: CTRA. CÓRDOBA-MÁLAGA Km 
80.800  LUCENA (CÓRDOBA), 
SPAIN 

Tipo de equipo / Type of equiment / Type 
d’équipement:  

USO PROFESIONAL 

Marca / Trade / Marque:                                                                                CORECO 
 

Nosotros declaramos bajo nuestra exclusiva responsabilidad que el equipo especificado cumple con la(s) Directiva(s) y Norma(s) 
mencionadas 

We hereby declare under our sole responsibility that the specified equipment is in conformity with the above Directive(s) and 
Standard(s) 

Nous déclarons sous notre seule responsabilité que le materiel est conforme aux spécifié Directive (s) et Standard (s) mentionné 
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1 WARNING 
 

 Positioning and installation, as well as repairs or modifications and access to any electrical parts 
of the cabinet for installation or maintenance purposes, must always be carried out by an 
AUTHORISED TECHNICIAN in accordance with the regulations in force in your country. The 
manufacturer cannot be held responsible for improper installation. 

 The manufacturer assumes that both the installer and the user of the unit have the basic training 
necessary to understand the contents of this manual and understand the main hygiene and safety 
standards.  

 Improper installation, adjustment, servicing or maintenance of the appliance or tampering with it 
may result in property damage or injury. If your appliance has stopped working, call the Technical 
Assistance Service.  

 NEVER attempt to repair it yourself or ask unqualified or unauthorised 
personnel to do so. 

 Use original spare parts. Doing otherwise will void the warranty.  

 Before performing maintenance operations, disconnect the refrigerated 
cabinet from the power supply using the disconnection device or main switch. 

 DO NOT use abrasive or corrosive products, acids, solvents or chlorine-based 
detergents for cleaning, as they may damage the appliance.  

 DO NOT store explosive substances such as aerosol cans witflammable 
propellant in this appliance.  

 Keep all ventilation openings in the appliance enclosure or any structure in 
which it is housed free of obstructions.  

 DO NOT use mechanical devices or other means to accelerate the defrosting 
process other than those recommended by the manufacturer.  

 DO NOT use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments 
except types recommended by the manufacturer. 

 The A-weighted emission sound pressure level is less than 70dB (A).  

 The maximum load per shelf is 25 kg, evenly distributed across the entire 
area. 

 

IMPROPER USE OF THE DEVICE OR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THESE 
REGULATIONS EXEMPTS THE MANUFACTURER FROM ANY POSSIBLE 
WARRANTY OR CLAIM. 

  

 

READ THE INSTRUCTIONS IN THIS MANUAL CAREFULLY BEFORE THE FIRST USE OF 
THE APPLIANCE. 
 

 Keep this manual in a safe place for future reference. If it becomes lost, request a 
duplicate, providing the model, serial number and date of purchase. 

 If you sell or lend the appliance to someone else, provide this manual to the new user. 

 

THIS APPLIANCE IS FOR PROFESSIONAL USE ONLY. IT MUST ONLY BE OPERATED BY 
QUALIFIED PERSONNEL. 



 

 
THESE PREREQUISITES SHALL BE AT THE USER’S EXPENSE: 
 

 Preparation of the premises to adapt them to the cabinet.  
 Mains power supply compliant with applicable regulations, adequate for the 

consumption and safety requirements of the unit.  
 Material necessary for cleaning the cabinet.  
 Water drainage point, if necessary, for installation of the refrigerator.  

THE MANUFACTURER DECLINES ALL RESPONSIBILITY IN THE FOLLOWING CASES: 
 

 Improper use of the cabinet. 
 Damage to persons or objects due to incorrect installation. 
 Installation not carried out following the procedures described in this manual. 
 Defects in the power supply. 
 Unauthorised modifications or interventions. 
 Use of spare parts not specific to the model. 
 Total or partial non-compliance with the instructions. 
 Incidents caused by the transport company or when moving the unit at the installation 

site. 

FOR ANY QUESTIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE DISTRIBUTOR. 
 
OTHER WARNINGS: 
 

 Keep all ventilation openings in the appliance enclosure or any structure in which it is 
housed free of obstructions. 

 Do not use mechanical devices or other means to speed up the defrosting process, 
other than those recommended by the manufacturer.  

 Do not damage the coolant circuit. 
 Do not use electrical appliances inside the food storage compartments except types 

recommended by the manufacturer.  
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Important notice for products using R-600a / R290 
This appliance can be supplied with refrigerants R134a / R449A or R290 / R600a. For refrigerant type and 
charge, refer to the specification label on the back of the appliance. 

Iso-butane as a refrigerant (R-600a) and propane (R290) have the following benefits: 

High energy efficiency, zero ozone depletion potential (ODP), and minimal Global Warming Potential 
(GWP). 

R-600a and R290 are highly environmentally friendly, but they are also combustible gases, so take special 
precautions when handling the appliance. 

 

Safety measures: 
 

 Avoid tampering with or damaging any cooling circuit components. 
 Never try to speed up the defrosting process by mechanical means. Avoid 

any other means not recommended by the manufacturer. 
 Always keep the front protective grille in place.  
 Clean the appliance very carefully, using a soft brush, compressed air or 

suitable vacuum equipment to avoid damaging the heat exchangers. 
 Place the appliance in a large room to avoid the formation of an explosive 

gas-air mixture in case of leakage. The room should have a minimum of 1 
m3 for every 8 g of refrigerant charge. This information can be found on 
the data plate on the back of the appliance. 

 Never turn on the appliance if you suspect that it is damaged, if it 
produces a strange noise, or is functioning abnormally. Consult your 
distributor or the technical service. 

 Repairs should always be carried out by qualified personnel, using 
original spare parts for the appliance.  

 Before unplugging the appliance, always turn it off using the switch on the 
control panel. 

 If you detect gas or liquid leaks from the cooling circuit, avoid any ignition 
sources such as flames or sparks. Do not turn on or unplug any electrical 
appliance and ventilate the room for a few minutes. 

 
 
 

! Not complying with safety measures may result in injuries due 
to contact with gas and serious accidents due to fire or 
explosion. 

 
! Irresponsible handling of appliance components can lead to 
serious accidents. 



 

2 WARRANTY 
 

 The device and its component parts are guaranteed one year from the date of sale. The warranty 
covers replacement (freight prepaid) of the defective part or parts, provided that the defect is not due 
to misuse. 

 The warranty does not cover labour for replacing parts. 
 The warranty does not cover, even within the warranty period, breakdowns or breakage of parts due 

to operation of the cabinet in working conditions other than those set out in this manual, and the 
characteristics for each model listed in the catalogue (including power failures, high ambient 
temperatures, glass, lighting). 

 Returns MUST BE AUTHORISED IN ADVANCE by the manufacturer and must include the original 
packaging or similar. 

 The manufacturer’s warranty excludes any loss resulting from component failure. 
 

3 DESCRIPCTION AND IDENTIFICATION 
3.1 STRUCTURAL PARTS 
 

1. Worktop 

2. Seal 

3. Guide 

4. Feet 

5. Dixell thermostat 

6. Condenser 

7. Compressor 

8. Automatic evaporation 

9. Evaporator 

10. Switch 

11. Carel thermostat 

12. Shelf holder 

13. Wheel 
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3.2 STRUCTURAL PARTS 
 

 The entire food storage compartment is made of non-toxic materials approved by the Spanish Food 
Code. 

 All accessories and protections comply with the same requirement, including the fixings, which are 
made of stainless steel or zinc-plated.  

 40 kg/m³ expanded polyurethane insulation with HFO blowing agent 
 

3.3 DATA PLATE 
 
The cabinet, model and serial number identification are given on the data plate or technical data sheet on all 
products. 
 
As well as identifying the appliance, the plate also gives its refrigerant gas and required voltage.

  



 

4 INSTALLATION AND ASSEMBLY 
 

 The cabinet should not be tipped up or laid down. If necessary, some appliances may be tipped up 
on the side indicated on the packaging but never on the other side. 

 It is advisable to unpack it on a firm, flat, stable floor. To move it to the installation site, use a 
wheelbarrow or pallet truck. Do not drag it across the floor. Ensure that the floor is not uneven. 

 Once it is in position, remove the packaging, leaving the unit free of all coverings and wrappings, 
avoiding knocks to the appliance. You can now level the appliance by screwing each foot up or 
down. When it is level, remove the protective film from the stainless steel using a non-sharp tool. 

 In its permanent place, ensure there is a gap of 7 cm between it and the back wall and at least 7 cm 
each side.  

 The unit is equipped with a cleaning drain which you should connect to a mains drain or a removable 
tray. 

4.1 INITIAL CLEANING 
 

 First, remove the protective film from the pre-cut steel using a non-sharp tool. The first cleaning 
should be done with a cloth dampened with water and neutral soap. DO NOT USE DETERGENTS 
OR ABRASIVE PRODUCTS. Take special care not to wet the electrical parts. 

 Absolutely avoid using tools or objects that could scratch or damage the unit. 
 To clean the outside of the cabinet (which we recommend you do daily), use a damp cloth.  
 Once clean and dry, insert the accessories in the appropriate places. 

 

WARNING 
 
When cleaning STAINLESS STEEL, do not use iron or nickel scourers or even leave them resting on the 
surfaces, as they can leave ferrous residues that stick and cause rust due to contamination, compromising 
higiene.  
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4.2 LEVELLING 
 
Ensure that the unit is correctly levelled by adjusting the height of the feet. 
 

• Right turn: lower.  
 

• Left turn: raise. 
 

 
4.3 SHELF ASJUSTMENT 

GUIDES 
 

1. Choose the hole 
(1) at the desired 
height in the 
back support. 
 

2. Insert the guide 
into the hole at 
the front (1). 

 
 

3. Insert the front 
side tab into the 
front support 
hole (2). 

  

 

 

INSTALLING THE CLIPS 
 

4. Select the hole (1) 
at desired height. 
 

5. Insert the pin (2) 
into the hole (1). 

 
6. Pinch the clip with 

your hand. 
 

7. Insert the lowe pin 
(3) two holes lower 
(4). 

  
 

 
  



 

5 START-UP 
5.1 CHECKS 

 
 Check that the mains voltage and frequency match those indicated on the unit’s data plate. 
 Never use the unit in corrosive or fire-hazard atmospheres. 
 Check for any damage to the unit during transport. The manufacturer cannot be held liable for any 

damage during storage or caused by improper storage. 
 Check the operation of the unit’s moving parts. 
 Check the state of the control panel, electrical wiring and connections. 
 Check that the interior and adjoining fittings are present. 

 

5.2 GENERAL WIRING 
 

 Check that the power cable is not damaged. 
 If the power cable is damaged, replace it with another H05-VV-F or H05-VVH2-F type. This repair 

must be performed by qualified technical personnel. 
 The mains power installation for the cabinet must have EARTHING and proper protection with a 

differential magneto-thermal switch. 
 The cross-section of the mains power supply cable must be appropriate for the appliance’s 

consumption. 
 If several units are installed in line, they should be connected to the mains separately. Avoid using 

extension cables or multi-plug adaptors. 
 The manufacturer declines all responsibility in case of non-observance of any of the above points. 

 

5.3 SWITCHING ON CAREL THERMOSTAT 
 

 Once the inside of cabinet has been cleaned, connect it to the mains and turn the switch to position I 
(the switch should light up). 

 
 The thermostat display indicates the air temperature inside the cabinet. 

 If the message “OFF” appears on the display, press the buttom  to turn the thermostat on. 
 Three minutes after the thermostat has been on, the compressor running LED should light up 

continuously. 
 Initially, the thermostat displays room temperature. As the machine continues operating, it will fall 

until it reaches the operating temperature. 
 Leave the appliance running until it reaches the set-point temperature before loading the product (0-

3°C for refrigeration appliances and -20°C for frozen food storage). Important: For frozen food 
storage appliances, ensure that food is frozen first. 
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5.4 DIXELL THERMOSTAT 
 

 Once the inside of the cabinet has been cleaned, connect it to the mains supply. The display lights 

up. If OFF is displayed, press the button. . 
 The display shows the temperature inside the compartment.  
 Put the product in the compartment once the appliance reaches the set-point temperature (0-3°C for 

refrigeration appliances and -20°C for frozen food storage). Important: For frozen food storage 
appliances, ensure that food is frozen first. 
 

 

5.4.1 Dixell thermostat keypad 

 To display or modify the set point. In programming mode, select or confirm a 
setting, 

 (SBR) To start a defrost. 
 

(UP): To display the maximum temperature. In programming mode, it scrolls 
through the settings codes or increases the setting. 

 (DOWN): To display the minimum temperature. In programming mode, it 
scrolls through the settings codes or decreases the setting. 

 
Switches the device on and off when onF=oFF 

 
Turns the light on and off when oA3 = Lig 

 
  



 

5.4.2 Dixell key combinations 
 

+  Press together to lock or unlock the keypad. 

+  Press together to enter programming mode. 

+  Press together to exit programming. 

 
5.4.3 Dixell display symbols 
 

LED MODE MEANING 

 
On Compressor on 

 
Flashing Compressor anti-short-cycle time on 

 
On Defrost on 

 
Flashing Defrost on 

 
On Drain on 

 
Flashing Fan delay after defrosting in progress 

 
On A temperature alarm was signalled 

 
On Light on 

 
On Units of measure 

 
Flashing Programming 

 

5.4.4 Dixell automatic keypad lock 
 
To prevent accidental changes to the controller settings, the keypad locks automatically when no key has been 
pressed for 30 seconds. The message “LoC” flashes on the display for a few seconds before locking the 
keypad. 

5.4.5 Unlocking Dixell keypad 
 

+  Press together to lock or unlock the keypad. 
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6 OPERATING CONDITIONS AND LIMITATIONS 
 Each unit is designed for a specific temperature range. 
 Select the temperature taking account of the following considerations: 

 
o Type of product to be refrigerated or preserved. 
o Room temperatura. 
o Frequency door is opened. 

 

REFRIGERATION 
(+ 0 a +10° C.) 

Intended for storing fresh and pre-cooked foods and for refrigerating drinks. 

FROZEN FOOD STORAGE 
(-21 a -15° C.) 

They store previously frozen products over long periods. 

 FISH COMPARTMENT 
(-5 A -1º C.) 

For keeping fresh fish covered with ice for short periods. 

 
 Although you can select and reprogramme the temperature using the thermostat, never do so, as 

this could cause the appliance to malfunction, altering the purpose for which it was programmed.  
 The user is liable for any damage caused by failure to comply with the observation described in the 

preceding point. 
 Models intended for frozen storage are suitable for storing frozen products but not for initial freezing. 
 The operating limits given for the appliance are applicable for its climate class: 

 
Climatic class Dry bulb temperature ºC RH % 

 

0 20 50 

1 16 80 

2 22 65 

3 25 60 

4 30 55 

6 27 70 

5 40 40 

7 35 75 

8 23.9 55 

 
  



 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

 We recommend waiting until the compartment reaches its operating temperature before putting in 
any product. 

 For best performance, avoid putting in hot food and beverages in open containers 
 Use airtligh containers to protect food and its aroma. Position food in a way that allows good air 

circulation, respecting the maximun load shown in the compartment. 

 
 Avoid opening the doors too often, as far as possible, and above all, avoid leaving them open. 
 Avoid placing sheets of cardboard or paper on the shelves, as this obstructs air circulation. 
 When the unit is to be turned off fora a long time, the following steps are recommended: 

 
 Remove products from inside the refrigerator. 
 Turn off the main switch and unplug the unit. 
 Clean the unit inside and outside. 
 Leave the door ajar to allow air to circulate and avoid bad smells. 

8  PRECAUTIONS 
 

 Although the unit is guaranteed to be stable, even with the doors open, never lean on the doors. 
 Do not leave the cabinet outdoors. 
 Do not alter the data plate or instructions provided by the manufacturer. 
 Do not touch the appliance with wet or damp hands or feet. 
 Do not touch the appliance while barefoot. 
 Do not pull on the cable to unplug the unit. 
 Avoid using adaptors, extension leads or multi-plug adaptors. 
 Before performing any cleaning or maintenance operation, disconnect the unit from the mains by 

switching off the main switch and unplugging it.  
 NEVER allow handling by children or persons with mental, sensory or learning disabilities. The 

same applies to persons who need supervision or instruction due to lack of experience or 
knowledge.  

 Do not disassemble the protection of the moving parts without first disconnecting the machine 
from the mains. 

 Take the necessary precautions before handling the condenser area, as some parts may be hot, 
so there is a risk of burns. 

 In appliances with metal drawers, it is not advisable to load them with more than 30kg per drawer 
or 25kg in plastic boxes, and in any case, the load should be evenly distributed. Likewise, do not 
sit or lean on the drawers.  
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9 MAINTENANCE 
 

 
 

The unit has a drain for easier cleaning. When cleaning, you must remove the drain plug and clean the drain 
to prevent clogging with solids. 

The proper functioning and lifespan of the unit depend largely on correct maintenance carried out 
periodically. 

The manufacturer disclaims any liability for non-compliance with the procedures described in this manual. 
 

 GAS CONDENSER 

Incorrect maintenance and not cleaning the gas condenser adequately can considerably reduce the 
refrigeration unit’s performance and shorten the life of the compressor. The cleaner the condenser fins are, 
the lower the energy consumption. 

This work should always be done by a technical assistance service. If you are unsure, please contact your 
distributor. We recommend carrying out this operation at least every three months and at the beginning of 
each summer. 

 

 
 EVAPORATORS 

Defrosting is essential for optimum temperature transfer. Machines with a digital controller perform defrosting 
automatically. If ice builds up in the evaporator of refrigerators with no digital controller, turn off the machine to 
remove the ice from the exchanger.  

 
 

 
Before cleaning the gas condenser, unplug the unit and remove the 
protection grille or remove the condenser unit. 
 
To remove dirt deposited between the condenser fins, any of the 
following procedures are recommended: 
 

 Use a brush with soft bristles. 
 Use a suitable vacuum cleaning device. 
 Use compressed air to remove the dirt, taking care not 

to bend the exchanger’s fins. 
 

Before proceeding with any cleaning operation, you must proceed to 
disconnect the furniture from the power outlet. 

 



 

 AUTOMATIC EVAPORATION TRAY 

Some units have an automatic evaporation tray for the water from defrosting the evaporator. The number 
and duration of refrigeration unit defrosts are factory set. The user must not change this setting. 
 

 DOOR SEAL 

The door seal around the refrigerator compartment doors prevents the ingress of external elements. 

A magnetic strip inside the rubber seal strip holds it against the cabinet frame. Over time, grit particles may 
become stuck by the magnetic effect, which may oxidise, causing stains. 

We recommend keeping the gasket free of foreign bodies that may produce rust and oily deposits, which 
may degrade the gasket rubber material over time. 
 

10 TEST RUNS 
 

10.1 Checking for malfunction 
 
Some malfunctions may have simple causes that the user can solve, so we recommend that you perform the 
following checks before calling in a specialised technician: 

The device does not work: 

 Check that it is correctly connected to the mains. 
 Comprobar que la tensión de la toma de red es la indicada en la placa matrícula. 

10.2 The applicance does not reach the cooling temperature 
 

 Check that there is no heat source nearby or that it is not exposed to direct sunlight.  
 Check that the louvres of the condensing unit are not obstructed. 
 Check the set point.Check that the meat is correctly positioned and not blocking the air outlets from 

the internal fan. Check that the meat has been in the cabinet long enough to cool sufficiently. 
 Check for ice on the evaporator. 
 Check that the condenser is not clogged.  
 Check that the unit is operating under normal conditions.  
 Check that it is not exposed to drafts.  
 Check that the ambient temperature and humidity do not exceed the levels stated on the nameplate. 

See the table of climate classes in Section 6, Operating Conditions and Limitations. 

10.3 In case of strange or excessive noise 
 

 Check that the cabinet is level. Poor levelling may cause vibration.  
 Check that no objects rub against any of the refrigerator’s moving parts.  
 NOISE TEST: Carry out noise tests in a room with no noise-absorbing elements and away from 

large obstacles. If the results of these tests are negative, please contact the service department in 
your area and provide the following information on the model, serial number and license plate 
number indicated on the data plate. 
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11  DISPOSAL 
             Disposal 
 
The refrigerated cabinet contains polyurethane foam, oil, plastic elements, metal parts and electrical and 
electronic components. 

At the end of the cabinet’s useful life, it must be collected for destruction or partial recovery. The user is 
responsible for delivering it to the collection centre specified by the local authority for professional WEEE 
recovery and recycling, always in compliance with applicable legal provisions. 

The manufacturer is responsible for making the recovery, disposal and end-of-life treatment of the product 
feasible, either directly or through a collective system. 

If the regulations are violated, specific sanctions may be applied, as established autonomously according to 
the legislation of each EC member state and binding on all those who are subject to such regulations.  

  Dismantling the cabinet 
 
While complying with each country’s waste disposal regulations and fully respecting the natural environment, 
we recommend sorting the different cabinet parts by material so they can be disposed of separately or 
recovered. 

If the product contains R290 or R-600a refrigerant inside the refrigerant circuit, the refrigerant charge can be 
released outside and does not contribute to global warming. 

To release the refrigerant charge mentioned in the previous paragraph, it must be done outdoors (in the 
open). 

  RoHS Declaration of Conformity 
 
Hereby declares that the refrigerated cabinet referred to in this manual complies with the requirements of 
Directive 2002/95/EC/(RoHS). 

In all homogeneous materials used in its manufacture, the possible presence of lead, mercury, hexavalent 
chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB), and diphenyl ether (PBDE) is less than 0.01% by weight. This 
declaration is based on those by our suppliers of raw materials and components.  



 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Ctr.  Córdoba – Málaga, km 80´800 
14.900 – Lucena (Córdoba) España 

Telf.: +34 957 50 22 75 
Fax: +34 957 51 42 98 

Info@coreco.es 
www.coreco.es 

 

mailto:Info@coreco.es
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6 NUTZUNGSBEDINGUNGEN UND BESCHRÄNKUNGEN 
 Jedes Gerät ist für einen bestimmten Temperaturbereich ausgelegt. 
 Der Temperatur muss unter Berücksichtigung der folgenden Aspekte gewählt werden: 

o Art des zu kühlenden oder zu konservierenden Produkts. 
o Umgebungstemperatur. 
o Häufigkeit des Öffnens. 

. 
KÜHLUNG  

(+ 0 a +10° C.) 
Geeignet für die Konservierung von frischen oder vorgekochten 

Lebensmitteln sowie für die Kühlung von Getränken. 

KONSERVIERUNG VON 
TIEFKÜHLKOST  
(-21 a -15° C.) 

Konservierung bereits gefrorener Produkte über einen langen Zeitraum. 

FISCH-FACH  
(-5 A -1º C.) 

Zur Aufbewahrung von frischem, mit Eis bedecktem Fisch für einen kurzen 
Zeitraum 

 
 Es ist zwar möglich, die Temperatur durch Einstellungen direkt am Thermostat zu ändern oder neu 

zu programmieren, doch ist dies nicht ratsam, da dies zu Fehlfunktionen des Geräts führen und den 
Zweck, für den es programmiert wurde, verfehlen kann. 

 Der Benutzer des Gerätes haftet für alle Schäden, die durch Nichtbeachtung des im vorigen Punkt 
beschriebenen Hinweises entstehen. 

 Die für die Konservierung von Tiefkühlprodukten entworfenen Geräte sind nur für diese Aufgabe 
geeignet, nicht für das Einfrieren der Produkte. 

 Die jeweiligen Grenzwerte für den Betrieb der Geräte werden mittels der Klimaklasse festgelegt. 
 

Climate class Dry bulb temperature ºC RH % 
 

0 20 50 

1 16 80 

2 22 65 

3 25 60 

4 30 55 

6 27 70 

5 40 40 

7 35 75 

8 23.9 55 

 
  



 

7 EMPFEHLUNGEN 
 

 Vor dem Laden der Produkte wird empfohlen zu warten, bis die Kammer ihren Temperaturbereich 
erreicht hat. 

 Um eine bessere Leistung zu erzielen, sollten keine heißen Speisen und unverschlossenen 
Getränke geladen werden. 

 Die Lebensmittel und ihre Aromen mithilfe von hermetischen Verpackungen schützen und sie so 
positionieren, dass eine gute Luftzirkulation bei Beachtung der maximalen Beladung, die im Inneren 
des Geräts angegeben ist, gewährleistet ist. 

 
 Wenn möglich, das häufige Öffnen der Türen vermeiden und sie vor allem nicht offen stehen lassen. 
 Keine Karton- oder Papierbögen auf die Fachböden legen, da sie die Luftzirkulation behindern. 
 Cuando Wenn das Gerät für einen längeren Zeitraum ausgeschaltet werden soll, werden folgende 

Schritte empfohlen: 
 Die Produkte aus dem Gerät nehmen. 
 Das Gerät ausschalten und den Netzstecker des Gerätes ziehen. 
 Das Gerät innen und außen reinigen. 
 Die Tür ein wenig offen lassen, damit die Luft zirkulieren kann und 

unangenehme Gerüche vermieden werden. 

8  VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 
 

 Die Stabilität ist auch bei geöffneten Türen gewährleistet, aber das Abstützen darauf ist streng 
verboten. 

 Gerät nicht im Freien stehen lassen. 
 Das Typenschild oder vom Hersteller angebrachte Hinweise nicht verändern. 
 Das Gerät nicht mit nassen oder feuchten Händen oder Füßen berühren. 
 Das Gerät nicht berühren, wenn man barfuß ist. 
 Zum Ausstecken des Steckers nicht am Netzkabel ziehen. 
 Keine Adapter, Verlängerungskabel oder Mehrfachstecker benutzen. 
 Vor Reinigungs- und Wartungsarbeiten das Gerät vom Stromnetz trennen. Erst das Gerät 

ausschalten und dann den Netzstecker ziehen.  
 Das Gerät darf NICHT von Kindern oder Personen mit eingeschränkten geistigen, sensorischen 

oder psychischen Fähigkeiten gehandhabt werden. Personen mit mangelnder Erfahrung oder 
mangelnden Kenntnissen müssen beaufsichtigt oder unterwiesen werden 

 Die Schutzvorrichtungen der beweglichen Teile nur ausbauen, wenn das Gerät vom Netz 
getrennt wurde. 

 Vor Arbeiten im Bereich des Kondensators Vorsichtsmaßnahmen ergreifen, da einige Bauteile 
hohe Temperaturen aufweisen können und somit Verbrennungsgefahr besteht. 

 Bei Geräten mit Metallschubladen ist es nicht ratsam, diese mit mehr als 30 kg pro Schublade 
oder 25 kg in Kunststoffboxen zu beladen, wobei die Last in jedem Fall gleichmäßig verteilt sein 
sollte. Es ist auch verboten, sich auf die Schubladen zu setzen oder zu stützen. 
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9 WARTUNG 
 

 
 

Das Gerät verfügt über einen Abfluss, der das Reinigen erleichtert. Beim Reinigen muss der Abflussdeckel 
abgenommen und gereinigt werden, um eine Verstopfung durch hängengebliebene Feststoffe zu vermeiden. 

Das gute Funktionieren und die Lebensdauer des Gerätes hängen in hohem Maße von ordnungsgemäßen 
und regelmäßig durchgeführten Wartungsarbeiten ab. 

Der Hersteller lehnt jegliche Haftung für die Nichteinhaltung der in diesem Handbuch beschriebenen Verfahren 
ab. 
 

 KONDENSATOR 

Die unsachgemäße Wartung und die mangelnde Reinigung des Kondensators der Kühleinheit können die 
Leistung des Geräts erheblich verringern und die Lebensdauer des Kompressors verkürzen. Je sauberer die 
Flügel des Ventilators sind, desto größer ist die Energieersparnis. 

In jedem Fall ist es empfehlenswert, diese Arbeiten von einem technischen Kundendienst durchführen zu 
lassen. Im Zweifelsfall wenden Sie sich bitte an Ihren Händler. Es wird empfohlen, diesen Vorgang 
mindestens alle drei Monate und am Anfang jedes Sommers zu wiederholen. 

 
 VERDAMPFER 

Für eine optimale Temperaturübertragung ist es notwendig, Abtauungen durchzuführen. Geräte mit digitaler 
Steuerung starten die Abtauungen automatisch. Kühlgeräte ohne digitale Steuerung müssen bei Eisbildung am 
Verdampfer ausgeschaltet werden, um das Abtauen zu ermöglichen.   

 
 

 
Die Reinigung des Kondensators muss am vom Netz getrennten 
Gerät erfolgen. Hierfür die Schutzvorrichtungen (Gitter) abnehmen 
oder die Kondensatoreinheit herausziehen 
 
Zum Entfernen des Schmutzes zwischen den Lamellen des 
Kondensators wird eines der folgenden Verfahren empfohlen: 
 

 Mit einem weichen Pinsel oder einer Bürste mit 
weichen Haaren reinigen. 

 Den Schmutz mit einem geeigneten Gerät absaugen. 
 Den Schmutz mit Druckluft entfernen. Dabei vorsichtig 

vorgehen, um die Lamellen des Wärmetauschers nicht 
zu verformen. 

 

Bevor Sie mit der Reinigung fortfahren, müssen Sie die Möbel vom 
Stromnetz trennen. 

 



 

 AUTOMATISCHE VERDUNSTUNGSWANNE 

Manche Geräte verfügen über eine automatische Verdunstungswanne für abtauendes Wasser vom 
Verdampfer. Die Abtaudauer und -intervalle des Kühlaggregats werden werkseitig eingestellt. Der Benutzer 
darf diese Einstellung nicht ändern. 
 

 DICHTUNGSBÄNDER 

Die Dichtungsbänder haben die Aufgabe, die Türen der Kühlkammern zu schließen und ihre Dichtheit 
gegenüber äußeren Elementen zu gewährleisten.  

Die Dichtungsbänder haben die Aufgabe, die Türen der Kühlkammern zu schließen und ihre Dichtheit 
gegenüber äußeren Elementen zu gewährleisten.  

Es wird daher empfohlen, diese Dichtungen frei von Fremdkörpern zu halten, die Rost verursachen könnten, 
sowie von öligen Ablagerungen, die auf Dauer das Gummi der Dichtung zersetzen könnten. 

10 FUNKTIONSPRÜFUNGEN 
 

10.1 Fehlersuche 
 
In einigen Fällen sind auftretende Störungen auf einfache Ursachen zurückzuführen, die vom Benutzer selbst 
behoben werden können. Bevor Sie einen spezialisierten Techniker anfordern, empfehlen wir Ihnen daher, 
die folgenden Prüfungen durchzuführen: 

Gerät funktioniert nicht: 

 Prüfen, ob das Gerät richtig an das Stromnetz angeschlossen ist. 
 Prüfen, ob die Netzspannung und -frequenz mit den Angaben auf dem Typenschild des Gerätes 

übereinstimmen. 

10.2 Das Gerät erreicht die Kühltemperatur nicht: 
 

 Sicherstellen, dass keine Wärmequelle in der Nähe ist und das Gerät nicht der direkten 
Sonneneinstrahlung ausgesetzt ist 

 Prüfen, ob die Lüftungsschlitze der Kondensatoreinheit frei sind 
 Sollwert prüfen 
 Sicherstellen, dass die Produkte gleichmäßig verteilt sind, keine internen Belüftungsöffnungen 

verschließen und die Zeit seit dem Beladen ausreichend war, um die Produkte zu kühlen 
 Prüfen, ob der Verdampfer vereist ist 
 Prüfen, ob der Kondensator verstopft ist. 
 Prüfen, ob das Gerät unter normalen Bedingungen arbeitet 
 Sicherstellen, dass das Gerät keiner Zugluft ausgesetzt ist 
 Prüfen, ob die Umgebungstemperatur und die Luftfeuchtigkeit die auf dem Typenschild 

angegebenen Werte überschreiten. Siehe Tabelle der Klimaklassen in Abschnitt 6 
“Benutzungsbedingungen und Grenzwerte“. 

10.3 Bei ungewöhnlichen oder lauten Geräuschen: 
 

 Prüfen, ob das Gerät richtig nivelliert ist. Eine schlechte Nivellierung kann zu Vibrationen führen. 
 Sicherstellen, dass kein Gegenstand an beweglichen Elementen der Kühlanlage reibt. 
 GERÄUSCHPRÜFUNG: Die Geräuschprüfungen werden in einem Raum ohne schalldämpfende 

Elemente und ohne größere Hindernisse in der Nähe des Gerätes durchgeführt. Wenn die 
Ergebnisse dieser Prüfung negativ sind, wenden Sie sich bitte mit folgenden, auf dem Typenschild 
angegebenen Daten zum Modell, der Seriennummer und dem Herstellungsjahr an Ihren örtlichen 
Kundendienst.  
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11  ENTSORGUNG 
   Entsorgung 
 
Das Gerät enthält Polyurethanschaum, Öl, Kunststoffelemente, Metallteile sowie elektrische und 
elektronische Bauteile. 

Wenn die Nutzungsdauer des Gerätes abgelaufen ist und es erforderlich wird, das Gerät zu vernichten oder 
teilweise zu verwerten, ist der Betreiber dafür verantwortlich, das Produkt unter Einhaltung der geltenden 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen bei der von der örtlichen Behörde für die fachgerechte Verwertung und das 
Recycling von Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräten angegebenen Sammelstelle abzugeben. 

Der Hersteller ist dafür verantwortlich, dass die Verwertung, Entsorgung und End-of-Life-Behandlung 
ermöglicht wird, entweder direkt oder über ein kollektives System. 

Bei Verstößen gegen die Verordnungen werden spezifische Sanktionen verhängt, die autonom gemäß den 
Rechtsvorschriften der einzelnen EU-Mitgliedstaaten festgelegt werden und für alle Personen, die diesen 
Verordnungen unterliegen, verbindlich sind. 
 

    Zerlegen des Gerätes 
 
In Übereinstimmung mit den in jedem Land geltenden Abfallbeseitigungsvorschriften und aus Gründen des 
Umweltschutzes empfehlen wir, die verschiedenen Teile des Gerätes nach Materialien zu trennen und diese 
getrennt zu entsorgen oder zu verwerten. 

Wenn das Gerät R290 oder R-600a als Kältemittel im Kältemittelkreislauf enthält, kann die Kältemittelfüllung 
in die Atmosphäre abgelassen werden. Sie trägt nicht zur globalen Erwärmung bei. 

Die oben erwähnten Kältemittel immer im Freien ablassen. 
 

  RoHS-Konformitätserklärung 
 
Hiermit wird in eigener Verantwortung erklärt, dass das in dieser Anleitung erwähnte Kühlgerät die 
Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2002/95/EG/(RoHS) erfüllt. 

In allen homogenen Materialien, die für seine Herstellung verwendet werden, liegt der mögliche Gehalt an Blei, 
Quecksilber, sechswertigem Chrom, polybromierten Biphenylen (PBB) und Diphenylether (PBDE) unter 0,01 
Gewichtsprozent. Diese Aussage stützt sich auf die Erklärungen unserer Rohstoff- und Bauteilzulieferer.  
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